their interest in the Bonds set out in the certificate of the holder, as if they were themselves the holders of

Bonds in such principal amounts.

48

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds (assuming the Option is not exercised), estimated to be

approximately HK$1,325 million after deducting expenses (including but not limited to underwriting

commission to be charged by MSI), will be used for repayment of existing debt (as to approximately 50%)

and for general working capital of the Group (as to approximately 50%).

49

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Guarantor and its Subsidiaries

As at 31 December 2003, the authorised share capital of the Guarantor was HK$2,400,000,000 divided

into 2,400,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$1.00 par value each and its issued share capital was

HK$1,780,829,001 consisting of 1,780,829,001 ordinary shares of HK$1.00 par value each.

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the

Guarantor and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2003 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the

Bonds (assuming the Option is not exercised):

As at 31 December 2003

Actual As Adjusted

(HK$ million) (HK$ million) (US$ million)

Current portion of long-term borrowing ..... 881.1 881.1 113.5

Short-term borrowings

Secured ..... 2.6 2.6 0.3

Unsecured ..... 1,349.6 1,349.6 173.8

Total short-term borrowings ..... 2,233.3 2,233.3 287.6- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Long-term borrowings

Secured ..... 126.2 126.2 16.2

Unsecured ..... 6,951.7 6,951.7 895.4

The Bonds to be issued ..... — 1,350.0 173.9

Total long-term borrowings ..... 7,077.9 8,427.9 1,085.5- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital..... 1,780.8(1) 1,780.8 229.4

Reserves ..... 6,942.7(2) 6,942.7 894.2

Shareholders’ funds ..... 8,723.5 8,723.5 1,123.6- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Minority interests and loans ..... 1,739.2 1,739.2 224.0- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total capitalisation ..... 17,540.6 18,890.6 2,433.1- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total short-term borrowings and capitalisation 19,773.9 21,123.9 2,720.7

(1) If all the Bonds were converted at the initial conversion price of HK$13.63 per Share, an additional 99,046,221 Shares

would be issued on conversion (assuming the Option is not exercised).

(2) The Guarantor announced on 18 March 2004 the declaration by the directors of an interim dividend of HK$0.15 per Share

in respect of the six months ended 31 December 2003. Based on a total number of approximately 1,791.9 million Shares

in issue as at 16 April 2004, the Guarantor’s consolidated reserves stated as at 31 December 2003 will be reduced on or

about 30 April 2004 by the payment of such dividends in the total amount of approximately HK$268.8 million.